June 30, 2025

(Continued)

41.

NOTE 4 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Accounts receivable consist of the following as of June 30, 2025:

 Tuition, fees, sales, and services   $ 10,688,193
 Miscellaneous, other   2,427,467
   13,115,660
 Less allowance for doubtful accounts   (2,482,541)

  Accounts receivable, net   $ 10,633,119

NOTE 5 – COMPENSATED ABSENCES / CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

The following is a summary of compensated absence transactions for the University as of June 30, 2025:

 Balance
 July 1, 2024   Balance Current
 As Restated Additions Reductions June 30, 2025 Portion

   Sick Leave $ 5,487,012 $ 121,138 $ - $ 5,608,150 $ 2,770,553
   Vacation Leave  5,449,171  920,771  -  6,369,942  2,142,318
   Sabbatical Leave  761,851  -  (381,869)  379,982  379,982

   Total Compensated
   Absences $ 11,698,034 $ 1,041,909 $ (381,869) $ 12,358,074 $ 5,292,853

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the University implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated
Absences. For the implementation, the beginning net position has been restated as follows:

  Net position, beginning of year – as previously reported   173,626,349
  Change in accounting principle – GASB 101   (6,248,863)
  Net position, beginning of year – as restated   $ 167,377,486

WESTERN KENTUCKY UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2025

(Continued)

42.

NOTE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2025 are summarized as follows:

 Balance   Balance
 July 1, 2024 Additions Disposals Transfers June 30, 2025
Non-depreciable capital assets:
 Land $ 14,075,527 $ - $ - $ - $ 14,075,527
 Construction in progress  46,825,321  99,909,163  -  (2,223,891)  144,510,593
   60,900,848  99,909,163  -  (2,223,891)  158,586,120

Depreciable capital assets:
 Buildings and improvements  643,572,250  -  (1,056,542)  340,313  642,856,021
 Infrastructure  80,952,616  -  -  1,162,716  82,115,332
 Furniture, fixtures,
   and equipment  98,082,020  2,106,039  (3,780,261)  720,862  97,128,660
Library materials  72,039,924  2,384,506  (123,390)  -  74,301,040
   894,646,810  4,490,545  (4,960,193)  2,223,891  896,401,053

Less accumulated depreciation:
 Buildings and improvements  (340,074,056)  (19,057,433)  422,567  -  (358,708,922)
 Infrastructure  (48,464,801)  (3,378,789)  -  -  (51,843,590)
 Furniture, fixtures,
   and equipment  (73,350,266)  (3,565,230)  3,533,927  -  (73,381,569)
 Library materials  (59,011,718)  (2,673,065)  123,390  -  (61,561,393)
   (520,900,841)  (28,674,517)  4,079,884  -  (545,495,474)

Net capital assets $ 434,646,817 $ 75,725,191 $ (880,309) $ - $ 509,491,699

A summary of construction in progress at June 30, 2025 is as follows:

 College of Business   $ 84,129,384
 Athletics Press Box   10,127,825
 Athletics Hilltopper Field House   22,895,492
 AP-Roof Project Academic Athletic #1   3,584,141
 Academic Complex   5,152,614
 Cherry Hall Renovation   2,946,181
 High Voltage Underground Electric Phase 3   1,808,135
 Asset Preservation - Renovation Center for Research & Development   1,571,237
 Asset Preservation - Renovation MMTH 24/7 Lab   1,613,568